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a. 	 UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE BA28tRUPTCY AND WINDING UP ACTS 

During the first quarter of 1960 the total number of business failures recorded under the provisions of the 
Bankruptcy and Winding Up Acts was 744, an increase of more than 34 per cent over the total of 554 insolvencies recorded for 
the first quarter of 1959. The estimated total of defaulted liabilities was $73,669,000 for the first quarter of 1960, 319.5 
per cent higher than the corresponding 1959 total of $17,561,000. Average liability per failure thus rose sharply from $32,000 
in the first quarter of 1959 to $99,000 in the same period of 1960. This large increase in the average liabilities is due 
largely to failures in the Mining Industry. 

Failures and Liabilities by Industries 

The largest number of bankruptcies occurred in the trade sector with general merchandise, automotive products, 
filling stationS, hardware and building materials, and furniture, appliances and radios accounting for the increase of insol-
vencies in this sector from 224 in 1959 to 289 in the first quarter of 1960. Bankruptcies numbered 157 in the construction and 
150 in the manufacturing industries. This was an increase for the construction industry of 44 per cent above the corresponding 
period for the previous year. Insolvencies in the manufacturing industry increased by over 37 per cent from the first quarter 
of 1959, the largest increase being in the clothing and iron and steel and transportation equipment industries. Bankruptcies 
in the services sector increased slightly in the first quarter comparison and the number of defaulting transportation busi-
nesses increased from 13 to 30. Failures in agriculture also increased from 14 to 23. 

Estimated liabilities in all industries increased greatly in comparison with the first quarter of 1959, with the 
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Failures and Liabilities by Economic Areas 

There were 440 bankruptcies in Quebec during the first quarter of 1960 in comparison with the 338 recorded in 
1959. The total estimated liabilities in Quebec increased by 120 per cent, to $17,813,000 from $8,071,000 in the first quarter 
of the previous year, the average liability per failure thus increasing from $23,879 to $40,484 for the first quarter of 1960. 

The number of insolvencies in Ontario increased greatly in the first quarter comparison to 223 from 160 and the 
total liabilities rose by over 660 per cent, placing the average liability per failure at $230,200 as compared with $41,694 for 
the same period of the previous year. Failures in the Prairie Provinces rose from 26 to 32, liabilities from $185,000 to 
$1,837,000 and the average liability tncrea8ed from $45,576 to $57,400. British Columbia also recorded a greater number of 
business failure8 with 33 in the first quarter of 1960 and 18 in the same period of 1959. Liabilities increased from $870,000 
to $2,256,000 and the average liability per failure increased from $48,333 to $68,360. The Atlantic Provinces failures in-
creased from 12 to 16 but the liabilities declined from $763,000 to $431,000. 

Failures by Size of Liability 

The data presented in Table 4 indicate that 55 per Cent of all failures during the first quarter involved busi-
nesses in the $5,000 - $25,000 liability range with all industries showing an increase in this range bracket. Failures in 
the $100,000 and over group increased from 32 to 68. 

Coverage 

The statistics in this report are limited to bankruptcies made under federal legislation (the Bankruptcy and 
Winding Up Acts) and do not include failures, sales or seizures carried out apart from such federal legislation. Proposals 
from insolvent person, are not included with the bankruptcy data, but when proposals are rejected by the creditors or fail in 
their purpose, the proceedings may then come under the Bankruptcy Act. In Table 6 of this report the number of proposals is 
shown to give a general impression of the trend. 
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Table 1 - Cousnercial Failures by 

First Quarter, 

FIRST QUARTER 

Atlantic Provincee Quebec Ontario 

1959 1960 1959 1960 1959 1960 

1 1 10 18 2 2 

FORESTRY, 	FISHING & TRAPPING 	........................... 1 - 2 - - - 

MINING.................................................  - - 1 1 2 

MANUFACTURES - 
Foods 	and 	Beverages 	.................................  - 4 5 - 4 
Tetilea 	............................................  - - - - 1 
Clothing 	............................................ 1 - 10 16 1 5 
Wood 	Products 	....................................... - - 8 8 7 6 
Paper Products & Printing Trades 	.................... - - 9 8 2 5 
rron & Steel & Transportation Equipment - 1 25 37 11 11 
Electrical Apparatus & Non-Ferrous Metals - - 11 6 - 5 
Chemical 	Products 	................................... - - - I - 1 
Other 	Industries 	.................................... - - 11 10 3 7 

Total 	Manufactures 	............................... 1 1 18 91 24 45 

CONSTRUCTION - 
General 	Contractors 	................................. - 1 18 24 22 
Special 	Trade Contractors 	........................... - 1 39 51 19 

Total 	Construction 	........ 	...................... - 2 57 75 41 

TRA3SPORTATION, 	ST. 	& c. 	............................... - - 5 18 4 5 

TRADE - 
Food 	................................................ 2 2 32 30 8 7 
General 	Merchandise 	................................. 2 - 3 11 - 2 

Automotive 	Products 	...................... . .......... - - 6 18 8 8 

Filling 	Stations 	.................................... - 1 4 6 2 6 

Clothing 	............................................ - 4 27 24 16 13 

Shoes 	............................................... - - 2 5 2 1 

Hardware & Building Materials 	....................... 1 2 7 14 9 9 
Furniture, 	Appliance. & Radios 	...................... - 1 14 20 9 17 
Fuel 	................................................ . - I - - 

Drugs 	............. . ................................. - - 2 3 1 - 

Jewellery 	........................................... - - 4 7 2 3 

Other 	Trades 	........................................ 1 1 27 29 15 18 

Total 	Trade 	...................................... 6 11 131 168 72 84 

FINANCE & PUBLIC UTILITIES 	............................. I - 4 9 1 2 

SERVICE - 
Cotrsminity 	Service 	................................... - - 2 4 1 
Recreational 	Service 	................................ - - 3 2 - - 

Business 	Service 	.................................... - - 5 9 3 

Personal 	Service 	.................................... 2 1 41 45 11 

. I I 

...................................... - - - 

TOTAL 	............................................ 12 16 338 440 160 223 
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Economic Areas and Industries 

F.': 	tr • __1T v 

FIRST QUARIER  

Total 
Prairie Provitices British Columbia 

Number Liabilitiee 

1959 1960 1959 1960 1959 1960 1959 1960 

$ • 000 $'OOO 

2 - - 14 23 227 361 - - 1 - 4 - 109 - 
1 - I - 3 3 209 43,493 - I I - 5 10 72 730 - - - - - 1 - 66 - - - - 12 21 653 783 
1 1 1 2 17 17 224 2,417 - - - - 11 13 221 448 
1 2 2 4 39 55 1,917 2,219 - I - 1 11 13 676 490 - - - - - 2 - 10 - 1 - - 14 18 485 1,239 

2 6 4 7 109 150 4,249 8,403 

• 
7 5 7 109 157 3,321 10,445 

4 4 3 13 30 186 1,109 

2 2 - 1 44 42 644 696 
1 1 - 1 6 15 289 282 - 2 - 2 14 30 1,460 1,645 
1 - - 2 7 15 141 126 
2 2 2 - 47 43 787 969 - 1 - - 4 7 72 101 - 2 1 3 18 30 890 1,512 - - 1 2 24 40 625 1.171 - - - - 3 1 92 15 - - - - 3 3 35 82 
1 - - 1 7 11 102 206 
4 2 - 2 47 52 949 1,190 

11 12 4 14 224 289 6,085 7,996 - 1 1 1 7 13 1,984 477 

- - - - 3 5 70 50 - - - 3 2 67 10 - - - - 8 16 63 321 - 2 1 57 56 993 1,004 

I - 2 1 71 7 9 1192 

26 32 18 33 554 744 17,561 73,669 



Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 

1958 

January 	....................... 229 6,718 
February 	.................. .... 183 8,158 
March 	......................... 207 11,099 
April 	......................... 166 5,189 
May 	........................... 163 5,334 
June 	.......................... 187 5,503 
July 	.......................... 136 4,565 
August 	........................ 121 2,692 
September 	..................... 164 4,919 
October 	....................... 195 5,698 
November 	...................... 188 5,978 
December 	...................... 186 6,924 

1959 

January 	....................... 184 5,289 
February 	...................... 196 5,481 
March 	......................... 174 6,791 
April 	......................... 184 4,485 
May 	........................... 139 3,445 
June 	.......................... 154 5,096 
July 	.......................... 160 4,985 
August 	........................ 158 6,494 
September 	..................... 214 9,094 
October 	....................... 207 8,619 
November 	...................... 234 9,741 
December 	...................... 195 7,685 

1960 

January 	....................... 236 54,742 4 33 
February 	...................... 226 9,642 12 174 
March 	......................... 282 9,284 7 155 

Three months 	1958 	................. 619 25,974 13 230 

Three months 	1959 	................. 554 17,561 14 227 

Three months 	1960 	................. 744 73,669 23 361 

- 	
- Number Liab. 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Limb. 

- $'ooO $ 1 000 $'000 $'000 

45 1,820 6 77 13 261 39 1,263 
33 2,353 4 288 10 300 35 1,105 
39 3,235 9 2,014 14 309 28 3,921 
18 1,066 3 433 5 113 27 734 
19 805 8 486 7 156 24 787 
29 688 5 291 7 92 43 1,728 
24 816 7 99 7 118 24 1,339 
26 527 4 186 8 118 23 555 
29 1,769 6 344 11 186 25 682 
33 573 6 177 19 260 23 864 
30 1,814 3 365 11 760 40 1,659 
31 1,357 7 267 13 594 36 1,772 

30 1,365 4 33 9 821 37 817 
42 1,278 11 175 16 762 37 834 
37 1,610 2 16 14 326 35 1,666 
29 913 5 123 7 89 39 815 
21 385 3 32 8 116 27 1,049 
23 1,113 3 111 9 128 21 425 
33 1,045 2 224 12 137 27 676 
25 1,083 2 28 9 518 25 1,067 
33 1,077 10 421 8 282 48 4,063 
28 2,687 5 96 11 679 47 1,062 
43 4,742 3 65 16 837 46 1,895 
26 1,143 6 499 11 382 51 3,957 

44 3,739 5 1,414 19 1,112 45 4,374 
48 2,602 6 827 20 835 50 3,627 
58 2,061 6 176 16 272 62 2,444 

117 7,407 19 2,379 37 870 102 6,289 

109 4,254 17 224 39 1,910 109 3,317 

150 8,403 17 2,417 55 2,219 157 10,445 
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Table 2 - Coercia1 Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months and Industries with Cumulative Data 

Total 	Agriculture 
	

Manufactures 	 Construction 

Iron & Steel & 
Total 	Wood Producta 	Transportation 

0 	 0 
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Transportation T r a d e 

Furniture, 
Total 	Food 	Clothing 	Appliances 

Number 	Liab. 	
and Radios 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 

$ , 000 	$ , 000 	$ , 000 	$ , 000 	$ 1 000 

1958 

Service 

Number 	Liab. 

$ , 000 

January 	......................... 9 134 102 2,362 16 559 20 
February 	........................ 13 1,732 74 2,322 17 425 9 
March 	........................... 11 85 92 2,656 25 539 9 
April 	........................... 8 76 70 1,902 11 282 11 
May 	............................. 5 84 80 1,959 18 331 15 
June 	............................ 8 154 61 1,095 11 104 11 
July 	............................ 8 77 52 1,470 13 186 9 
August 	.......................... 8 127 44 971 9 103 5 
September 	....................... 5 50 74 1,593 17 233 10 
October 	......................... 13 744 78 2,206 14 258 11 
November 	........................ 12 119 76 1,746 19 259 3 
December 	........................ 5 26 79 2,444 12 179 15 

1959 

January 	......................... 9 120 79 2,086 14 180 19 
February 	........................ 2 49 80 2,487 20 365 10 
March 	........................... 2 16 65 1,511 10 99 18 
April 	........................... 8 75 76 2,015 19 348 4 
May 	............................. 9 261 61 1,180 12 107 8 
June 	............................ 2 27 71 2,095 23 720 8 
July 	............................ 4 22 69 2,652 12 546 6 
August 	.......................... 6 44 68 1,845 14 380 10 
September 	....................... 9 180 77 2,774 13 374 11 
October 	......................... 7 114 91 3,916 14 190 13 
November 	........................ 6 46 95 1,813 16 289 14 
December 	........................ 8 187 76 1,588 13 184 12 

1960 

January 	......................... 6 294 112 2,486 ii 175 18 
February 	........................ 9 93 76 2,579 13 180 6 
March 	........................... 15 723 101 2,931 18 341 19 

Three months 	1958 	................... 33 1,951 268 7,340 58 1,523 38 

Three 	months 	1959 	................... 13 186 224 6,085 44 644 47 

Three 	months 	1960 	................... 30 1,109 289 7,996 42 696 43 

381 9 265 25 954 
165 11 311 18 400 
170 15 464 25 981 
189 8 416 31 750 
257 10 322 24 521 
212 10 183 36 1,295 
212 4 100 20 478 
64 4 190 15 317 

193 7 286 21 347 
210 5 140 32 925 
37 13 368 22 536 
328 18 783 26 867 

'p 

195 11 198 19 243 
183 9 309 27 407 
410 4 117 25 542 
85 15 724 20 192 
69 10 210 9 234 

190 10 282 29 359 
92 7 230 19 439 
157 6 578 27 2,356 
157 5 263 37 899 
410 15 1,904 29 734 
269 13 359 32 401 
184 9 122 28 700 

295 11 354 19 243 
145 13 316 29 533 
530 16 501 31 608 

715 35 1,040 68 2,336 

787 24 625 71 1,192 

969 40 1,171 79 1,384 
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Table 3 - Coimnercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months, Provinces and Selected Cities, with Cunsilative Data 

Atlantic 
Quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	Saskatche 

Number Lib. Number L1.ao. Number List). Number List). Number 

$ 1 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 $ 1 000 

1958 - January 3 96 152 3,854 58 1,440 3 981 2 17 
February 5 252 117 5,617 46 1,561 3 252 - - 

March 3 2,884 138 4,289 44 1,492 6 241 1 24 
April 3 369 95 2,327 56 2,008 2 79 3 36 
May 4 153 104 3,176 40 1,434 1 91 2 66 
June 3 200 118 2,574 52 2,093 4 193 1 18 
July 3 186 81 2,282 38 800 2 27 2 48 
August 3 128 81 1,804 31 623 - - - - 

September 2 56 104 2,936 41 962 1 11 2 40 
October 4 90 131 3,635 46 1,157 1 12 2 60 
November 1 19 126 3,320 48 2,411 2 26 1 12 
December 2 60 129 4,434 45 1,903 3 93 2 61 

1959 - January 6 467 110 2,519 57 2,074 1 32 2 15 
February 4 224 115 2,503 57 2,095 4 109 1 48 
March 2 72 113 3,048 46 2,502 2 19 3 774 
April 2 64 111 2,112 54 1,413 1 97 3 22 
May 1 5 82 2,037 44 984 2 47 1 10 
June 2 63 90 2,434 51 2,210 5 183 - - 

July 3 59 90 3,186 61 1,626 - - 1 7 
August 4 45 101 4,592 39 1,524 2 21 1 10 
September 	... 4 116 119 4,157 76 4,458 2 67 3 29 
October 2 20 132 4,749 56 3,503 2 33 3 64 
November 4 452 161 3,865 62 5,200 2 22 1 12 
December 1 174 128 4,164 45 2,241 3 55 1 5 

1960 - January 8 218 138 9,518 70 43,100 2 33 2 250 
February 2 23 141 3,530 63 4,811 3 291 1 25 
March 6 190 161 4,764 90 3,422 3 159 5 2' 

Three months 1958 ... 11 3,232 407 13,760 148 4,494 12 1,475 3 
Three months 1959 ... 12 763 338 8,071 160 6,671 7 159 6 
Three months 1960 ... 16 431 440 17,813 223 51,333 8 483 8 - 

Alberta Columbia Canada Toronto Montreal 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$'OOO $'OOO $000 $'OOO $000 

1958 - January 6 140 5 189 229 6,718 21 690 73 2,291 
February 6 189 6 286 183 8,158 21 1,028 52 4,734 
March 9 337 6 1,832 207 11,099 17 469 56 2,217 
April 4 163 3 207 166 5,189 20 1,079 47 1,320 
May 4 155 8 259 163 5,334 15 835 47 1,213 
June 4 149 5 277 187 5,503 16 1,281 59 1,173 
July 2 197 8 1,026 136 4,565 10 140 37 1,243 
August 3 117 3 20 121 2,692 10 276 36 857 
September 	.... 8 805 6 108 164 4,919 17 384 38 1,262 
October 2 9 0 734 195 5,698 16 269 55 1,815 
November 3 22 7 169 188 5,978 20 1,141 71 1,959 
December - - 5 373 186 6,924 15 807 59 1,411 

1959 - January 4 45 4 137 184 5,289 19 596 63 1,780 
February 8 141 7 361 196 5,481 27 1,083 59 1,567 
March 1 4 7 372 174 6,791 16 1,793 53 1,502 
April 7 461 6 317 184 4,485 19 671 54 1,128 
May 2 106 7 256 139 3,445 10 265 39 944 
June 4 65 2 141 154 5,096 16 570 52 1,642 
July 1 8 4 100 160 4,985 23 829 39 1,106 
August 4 43 7 259 158 6,494 16 574 47 3,010 
September 	.... 5 112 5 154 214 9,094 28 2,135 53 2,339 
October 6 97 6 153 207 8,619 22 2,750 62 1,821 
November 1 33 3 158 234 9,741 25 3,151 86 2,564 
December 3 67 14 979 195 7,685 23 1,778 73 1,798 

1960 - January 7 668 9 956 236 54,742 29 41,002 73 
February 6 161 10 802 226 9,642 28 2,890 65 1,F 
March 3 42 14 498 282 9,284 35 2,042 85 2,S. 

Three months 1958 .,. 21 666 17 2,307 619 25,974 59 2,187 181 9,2.' 

Three month. 1959 ... 13 189 18 870 554 17,561 62 3,472 175 4,849 

Three month. 1960 ... 16 870 33 2,256 744 73,669 92 45,934 223 12,700 



Table 4 - Coiisnercial Failures by Major Industries, and Provinces, according to Size of Lisbilitie. 

1958 1959 1960 

lit 2nd 3rd 4th Total let 2nd 3rd 4th Total 1st 
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 

Manufacturing 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 18 10 16 21 65 14 12 5 7 38 15 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 56 31 36 41 164 65 34 56 54 209 70 
$25,000 - $50,000 11 11 14 15 51 17 14 14 8 53 26 
$50,000 - $100,000 14 8 6 6 34 6 7 9 11 33 17 
Over 	$100,000 	.......... 18 6 7 11 42 7 6 7 17 37 22 
Total 	.................. 117 66 79 94 356 109 73 91 97 370 150 

Construction 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 13 13 12 17 55 16 11 7 14 48 14 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 51 46 35 48 180 68 54 51 78 251 78 
$25,000 - $ 50,000 15 15 14 12 56 12 9 19 28 68 31 
$50,000 - $100,000 14 11 7 11 43 5 10 9 11 35 11 
Over $100,000 9 9 4 11 33 8 3 14 13 38 23 
Total 	.................. 102 94 72 99 367 109 87 100 144 40 157 

Trade 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 34 30 32 40 136 32 22 29 26 109 32 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 154 124 88 118 484 127 130 117 172 546 168 
$25,000 - $ 50,000 49 36 35 40 160 36 32 37 41 146 52 
1 	000 - $100,000 19 12 11 23 65 18 13 19 11 61 20 

$100,000 	.......... 12 9 4 12 37 11 11 12 12 66 ii 
'li 'fl 33 7 2fl. 24 22 firS 25? 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 17 23 15 21 76 18 16 13 21 68 11 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 31 49 26 38 144 45 34 53 55 187 48 
$25,000- $ 50,000 10 9 9 9 37 3 5 6 7 21 16 
$50,000 - $100,000 3 7 5 6 21 4 2 8 3 17 4 
Over $100,000 7 3 1 6 17 1 1 3 3 8 - 
Total 	.................. 68 91 56 80 295 71 58 83 89 301 79 

Total Canada 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 96 85 80 111 372 86 69 62 73 290 78 
$ 5,000 - $ 25,000 328 276 212 283 1,099 326 276 309 386 1,297 409 
$25,000 - $ 50,000 94 81 80 82 337 72 66 78 92 308 135 
$50,000 - $100,000 53 41 31 50 175 38 41 47 39 165 54 
Over 	$100,000 	.......... 48 33 18 43 142 32 25 36 46 139 68 
Total 	.................. 619 516 421 569 2,125 554 477 532 636 2,199 744 

Quebec 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 81 66 64 90 301 69 53 42 64 228 54 
$5,000- $25,000 215 170 125 181 691 206 164 180 262 812 2b8 
$25,000 - $ 50,000 56 44 47 57 204 37 34 45 57 173 67 
$50,000 	$100,000 24 22 18 33 97 12 19 24 17 72 27 
Over 	$100,000 	.......... 31 15 12 25 83 14 13 19 21 67 24 
Total 	.................. 407 317 266 386 1,376 338 283 310 421 1,352 440 

. 

jo 

rder 	$5,000 	........... 13 15 10 16 54 14 14 16 8 52 16 
,000 - $ 25,000 81 85 71 77 314 93 88 99 94 374 105 

527,000 - $ 50,000 25 28 20 21 94 24 26 26 29 105 52 
-$100,000 19 10 8 10 47 16 12 18 15 (1 17 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 10 10 1 15 36 13 9 17 17 56 33 
Total 	.................. 148 148 110 139 545 160 149 176 163 648 223 
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Table 5 - Average Estimated Liability per Failure by Months, Economic Areas and Selected Industry Groups 

Atlantic Prairie British 
Manu- Con- 

Canada Provinces 
Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia fec- atruc- Trade Ser 

tures tion 
- Thousand dollars 	- 

1958 - January 29.3 32.0 25.4 24.8 103.5 37.8 40.4 32.4 23.2 38.2 
February 44.6 50.4 48.0 33.9 49.0 47.7 71.3 31.6 31.4 22.2 
March 53.6 961.3 31.1 33.9 37.6 30.5 82.9 140.0 28.9 39.2 
April 31.2 123.0 24.5 35.8 31.0 69.0 59.2 27.2 27.2 24.2 
May 	............ 32.7 38.2 30.5 35.8 44.6 32.4 42.4 32.8 24.5 21.7 
June 	........... 29.4 66.7 21.8 40.2 39.9 55.4 23.7 40.2 18.0 36.0 
July 	........... 33.6 62.0 28.2 21.0 45.3 128.2 34.0 55.8 28.3 23.9 
August 22.2 42.7 22.3 20.1 39.0 6.7 20.3 24.1 22.1 21.1 
September 30.0 28.0 28.2 23.5 77.8 18.0 61.0 27.3 21.5 16.5 
October 29.2 22.5 27.7 25.2 16.2 81.6 17.4 37.6 28.3 28.9 
November 31.8 19.0 26.3 50.2 10.0 24.1 60.5 41.5 23.0 24.4 
December 37.2 30.0 34.4 42.3 31.0 74.6 43.8 49.2 30.9 33.3 

1959 - January 28.7 77.8 22.9 36.4 13.0 34.3 45.5 22.1 26.4 12.8 
February 28.0 56.0 21.8 36.8 22.8 51.6 30.4 22.5 31.1 15.1 
March 	.......... 39.0 36.0 27.0 54.4 132.8 53.1 43.5 47.6 23.2 21.7 
April 24.4 32.0 19.0 26.2 52.7 52.8 31.5 20.9 26.5 9.6 
May 	............ 24.8 5.0 24.8 22.4 32.6 36.6 18.3 38.8 19.3 26,0 
June 	........... 33.1 31.5 27.0 43.3 27.6 70.5 48.4 20.2 29.5 12.4 
July 	........... 31.2 19.7 35.4 26.6 7.5 25.0 31.7 25.0 38.4 23.1 
August 41.1 11.2 45.5 39.1 10.6 37.0 43.3 42.7 27.1 87.3 
September 42.5 29.0 34.9 58.6 20.8 30.8 32.6 84.6 36.0 24.3 
October 41.6 10.0 36.0 62.6 17.6 25.5 96.0 22.6 43.0 25.3 
November 41.6 113.0 24.0 83.9 16.8 52.7 110.3 41.2 19.1 12.5 
December 39.4 174.0 32.5 49.8 18.1 70.8 44.0 77.6 20.9 25.0 

1960 - January 232.0 27.2 69.0 615.7 86.5 106.2 85.0 97.2 22.2 12.8 
February 42.7 11.5 25.0 76.4 47.7 80.2 54.2 72.5 33.9 18.4 
March 32.9 31.7 29.6 38.0 37.3 35.6 35.5 39.4 29.0 19.6 

Three months 1958 42.0 293.8 33.8 30.4 60.6 135.7 63.3 61.7 27.4 34.4 
Three months 1959 31.7 63.6 23.9 41.7 45.6 48.3 39.0 30.4 27.2 1 
Three nonths 	19() 99.0 26.9 40.5 230,2 57.4 68.4 56.0 66.5 27.7 

Canada Atlantic 
Provinces 

Wage -Earner 

Quebec Ontario 

Failures 

Prairie 
Provinces 

British 
Columbia 

Canada Quebec 

Proposals 

Ontario 
Other 

Provinces 

1958 - January 104 - 95 6 1 2 35 31 2 2 
February 105 - 96 6 3 - 36 29 2 5 
March 76 1 57 13 3 2 39 35 3 1 
April 77 - 72 3 2 - 46 36 5 5 
May 	............ 99 2 84 11 2 - 51 49 2 - 

June 97 - 88 5 3 1 43 38 4 1 
July 	........... 87 1 81 3 1 1 30 27 2 1 
August 81 2 68 7 4 - 22 19 2 
September 101 - 92 6 - 3 37 31 6 - 

October 108 - 100 7 1 - 48 39 9 - 

November 80 - 76 2 2 - 40 35 4 
December 82 - 74 8 - - 31 26 3 2 

1959 - January 73 - 61 8 3 1 32 23 5 4 
February 76 - 66 5 2 3 48 40 5 3 
March 112 1 95 8 2 6 41 32 7 2 
April 79 1 68 7 3 - 35 32 3 - 

May 	............ 73 1 55 15 2 - 33 27 4 2 
June 89 - 78 9 1 1 31 26 4 1 
July 69 2 55 11 1 - 36 29 6 1 
August 70 1 62 5 1 1 37 32 4 1 
September 78 1 64 11 1 1 47 42 4 1 
October 96 1 85 7 3 - 57 48 5 4 
November 120 1 95 18 6 - 58 45 10 3 
December 84 1 71 11 1 1 55 47 7 

1960 - January 61 - 52 6 1 2 49 39 8 2 
February 88 - 68 17 3 - 70 55 10 5 
March 97 - 85 8 4 - 72 62 8 2 

Three months 1958 285 1 248 25 7 4 110 95 7 8 
Three month. 1959 261 1 222 21 7 10 121 95 19 9 
Three months 1960 246 - 205 31 8 2 191 156 26 9 


